
 

SCHOOL BOARD ACTION REPORT 
 

DATE:  December 7, 2016  

FROM:  Leslie Harris, Board Member, leslie.harris@seattleschools.org 

Stephan Blanford, Board Member, stephan.blanford@seattleschools.org 

As appointed by the School Board 

 
1. TITLE 

 

Superintendent’s Employment Agreement: 

Employment Agreement Duration and Salary 

For Introduction: Dec. 7, 2016 

For Action: Dec. 7, 2016 

 

2. PURPOSE 

 

Dr. Larry Nyland (“Superintendent”) is the Superintendent for Seattle School District No. 1 

(“District”). The Board is responsible under the Superintendent’s Employment Agreement 

(“Employment Agreement”) to annually review his salary and determine whether his annual 

salary should be increased. 

 

3. RECOMMENDED MOTION 

 

We move that the Board approve the amendment to the Superintendent’s Employment 

Agreement to increase the Superintendent’s base salary by the COLA amount, 1.8%, as set forth 

in the attachment to the Board Action Report (“BAR”). 

 

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 

a. Background: In January 2015, the Board hired Dr. Nyland as Superintendent.  In 

November 2015, the Board voted to extend Dr. Nyland’s contract and provide him a 

raise.  An employment contract was signed with Dr. Nyland with an effective date of 

November 18, 2015 and an end date of June 30, 2018.  The Superintendent’s employment 

contract requires the Board to determine whether to increase his salary for this fiscal year 

no later than the first Board legislative meeting in December.  The Superintendent’s 

current Employment Agreement provides for a base salary of $289,878.75. 

 

On November 16, 2016, the Board approved a BAR delegating the contract discussions 

with the Superintendent to Director Harris and Director Blanford.  On November 21, 

2016, in an executive session, Directors Harris and Blanford obtained information from 

all Board members on the contract discussions. On December 5, 2016, Directors Harris 

and Blanford met with the Superintendent to discuss his contract. The Superintendent, 

recognizing that the District is facing budgetary difficulties, has asked for only a Cost of 

Living Adjustment (“COLA”) increase, which is being given to all staff. 

 

 The Board benchmarked the Superintendent’s salary with salaries for other 

superintendents in Washington State and with peer school districts, such as Boston, San 

Francisco, and Los Angeles.  The Board also considered the 1.8% COLA allocated to the 

District by the State and the other salary increases being provided to both District 

employees represented by bargaining units and non-represented staff.   



 

 

By mutual agreement, the Superintendent should be given the 1.8% COLA adjustment.  

The Superintendent has also agreed to an optional extension of his contract of up to six 

months, should it be necessary or requested, in order to make the transition to the new 

Superintendent as smooth as possible for the District and its students.  The Board has the 

sole discretion to determine whether an extension will be sought and agrees to provide 

notice of its intent to exercise the option no later than April 30, 2018.    

 

b. Alternatives:  Not provide a COLA, or provide a raise above the COLA.  Not providing 

the COLA is not recommended as the Board wants to keep its compensation package 

competitive now and for future superintendents, and the Board recognizes the 

Superintendent’s service to the District.  This notwithstanding, with the budgetary 

situation currently facing the District, any raise above COLA would be unwise and cut 

into the vital work that the District is performing for students. 

 

Automatically extend the Superintendent’s contract beyond the June 30, 2018 end date.  

The Superintendent has served the District for four years, and the end of his term 

coincides with the completion of the District’s Strategic Plan.  This is a natural transition 

point for the District, and the Board would like to take advantage of that fact.   

 

c. Research:  

 Data regarding superintendent salaries from Washington State and other major 

cities 

 COLA and other negotiated wage increases for District staff  

 

5. FISCAL IMPACT/REVENUE SOURCE 

 

The Superintendent’s salary and benefits are currently part of the District’s overall budget. Any 

proposed salary increase would be paid out of the General Fund.  

 

Expenditure:      One-time   Annual   Multi-Year   N/A 

 

Revenue:      One-time   Annual   Multi-Year   N/A 

 

6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

With guidance from the District’s Community Engagement tool, this action was determined to 

merit the following tier of community engagement:  

 

 Not applicable 

 

 Tier 1: Inform 

 

 Tier 2: Consult/Involve 

 

 Tier 3: Collaborate 

 

7. EQUITY ANALYSIS 

 



 

N/A 

 

8. STUDENT BENEFIT 

 

N/A 

 

9. WHY BOARD ACTION IS NECESSARY 

 

 Amount of contract initial value or contract amendment exceeds $250,000 (Policy No. 6220) 

 

 Amount of grant exceeds $250,000 in a single fiscal year (Policy No. 6114) 

 

 Adopting, amending, or repealing a Board policy 

 

 Formally accepting the completion of a public works project and closing out the contract 

 

 Legal requirement for the School Board to take action on this matter 

 

 Board Policy No. _____, [TITLE], provides the Board shall approve this item 

 

 Other: __Required as per Superintendent Contract___________ 

 

10. POLICY IMPLICATION 

 

Under Policy Nos. 1630, Evaluation of the Superintendent, and 1010, Board Oversight of 

Management, the Board is responsible for setting the Superintendent’s salary and determining 

the length of his employment contract.  In addition, the Superintendent’s employment contract 

requires the Board to vote on whether to raise his salary at the first legislative session in 

December.  

 

11. BOARD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

 

N/A  

 

12. TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 

Upon approval of this motion, the Employment Agreement Amendment reflecting the increased 

base salary will be signed and the salary increase will be implemented. 

 

13. ATTACHMENTS 

 

 Superintendent Nyland’s November 18, 2015 employment contract and Amendment 1 

 Agreement Amendment No. 3  

 

















 

SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

SUPERINTENDENT’S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT  

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

THIS Amendment No. 3 (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between the Board of Directors 

(“Board”) of Seattle School District No. 1 (“District”), and Dr. Larry Nyland (“Superintendent”), amending 

the Superintendent’s Employment Agreement that commenced on February 1, 2015 (“The Agreement”) 

employing Dr. Larry Nyland as Superintendent for the District.   

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, 

the Board and the Superintendent (collectively referred to as the “Parties”) agree as follows:  

A. Paragraph I.A of the Agreement shall be modified to read as follows: “This Agreement 

shall be effective upon execution of both Parties and shall expire on June 30, 2018.  The 

parties further agree that the School Board shall have, at its sole discretion, the option to 

extend the Superintendent’s contract up to six months, to December 31, 2018, by mutual 

written consent. Notice of intent to exercise the extension must be given by April 30, 2018, 

60 days before the termination of the agreement.  

B. The first sentence of Paragraph III.A of the Agreement shall be modified to read as follows: 

“Commencing September 1, 2016 through June 30, 2017, the Superintendent shall receive 

an annual salary of $295,096.57.” The third sentence of Paragraph III.A shall be modified 

to read as follows: “Because the new rate of pay reflects in significant part performance 

over the previous school year, the new rate of pay shall be effective the previous July 1.”  

All other terms in Paragraph III.A are unchanged.  

C. All other terms of the Agreement not expressly modified by this Amendment shall remain 

in full force and effect.  

 

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties agree to modify the Agreement based on the terms contained 

in this Amendment.  

 

LARRY NYLAND    SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

 

_______________________________  ____________________________________ 

Larry Nyland, Superintendent    Betty Patu, President, Board of Directors  

Date: ___________    Date: ____________ 


	Action Report Superintendent Contract
	Current Superintendent Contract and Amendment 1
	Superintendent Contract Amendment No. 3

