
 

1 

SCHOOL BOARD ACTION REPORT  
 

DATE: October 26, 2017 

FROM: Directors Peters, Harris and Pinkham 

 

For Introduction: November 1, 2017 

For Action: November 15, 2017 

 
1. TITLE 

 

Superintendent’s Employment Agreement: Employment Agreement – Cost of Living 

Adjustment (“COLA”) 

 

2. PURPOSE 

 

Dr. Larry Nyland (“Superintendent”) is the Superintendent for Seattle School District No. 1 

(“District”).  The Seattle School Board (“Board”) is responsible under the Superintendent’s 

Employment Agreement (“Employment Agreement”) to annually review his salary and 

performance and determine whether his annual salary should be increased. 

 

3. RECOMMENDED MOTION 

 

I move that the Board approve increasing the Superintendent’s base salary by the COLA amount 

of 2.3% ($6,787.22) and authorize the Board President to execute Amendment No. 4 to the 

Superintendent’s Employment Agreement as attached to the Board Action Report (“BAR”).  The 

2.3% COLA is commensurate with: 

 2.3% salary inflation set by state allocation 

 Regional inflation factor of 3.1% 

 

4. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

a. Background  

 

In January 2015, the Board hired Dr. Nyland as permanent Superintendent.  In  

November 2015, the Board voted to extend the Superintendent’s Employment Agreement 

and provide a raise.  In December 2016, the Board approved an amendment providing a 

COLA increase for 2016-17 and an end date of June 30, 2018.  The Superintendent’s 

Employment Agreement requires the Board to determine whether to increase the 

Superintendent’s salary for each successive contract year no later than the first Board 

legislative meeting in December.  The Superintendent’s current Employment Agreement 

provides for a base salary of $295,096.57. 

 

During June 2017, the Board held several meetings to review the performance of the 

Superintendent and finalize that evaluation on July 5, 2017.   

 



 

2 

The COLA requested is below the regional inflation factor and the Board and 

Superintendent recognize that, given current budget challenges, a more significant raise is 

not appropriate at this time. 

 

a. Alternatives 

 

Not provide a COLA or provide a raise above the COLA.  

 

Not providing the COLA is not recommended.  The Board also recognizes the 

Superintendent’s service to the District.  This notwithstanding, with the budgetary 

situation currently facing the District, any raise above COLA would be unwise and could 

divert resources from vital work that the District is performing for students. 

 

b. Research  
 

State salary allocations. 

COLA and other negotiated wage increases for District staff. 

 

5. FISCAL IMPACT/REVENUE SOURCE 

 

The Superintendent’s salary and benefits are currently part of the District’s overall budget.  Any 

proposed salary increase would be paid out of the General Fund. 

 

Fiscal impact to this action will be  

 

Expenditure:   One-time   Annual   Multi-Year   N/A 

 

Revenue:  One-time   Annual   Multi-Year   N/A 

 

6. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 

 

With guidance from the District’s Community Engagement tool, this action was determined to 

merit the following tier of community engagement:  

 

 Not applicable 

 Tier 1: Inform   

 Tier 2: Consult/Involve 

 Tier 3: Collaborate 

 

7. EQUITY ANALYSIS 

 

N/A 

 

8. STUDENT BENEFIT 

 

N/A 

 



 

3 

9. WHY BOARD ACTION IS NECESSARY 

 

 Amount of contract initial value or contract amendment exceeds $250,000 (Policy No. 6220) 

 

 Amount of grant exceeds $250,000 in a single fiscal year (Policy No. 6114) 

 

 Adopting, amending, or repealing a Board policy 

 

 Formally accepting the completion of a public works project and closing out the contract 

 

 Legal requirement for the School Board to take action on this matter  

 

 Board Policy No. _____, [TITLE], provides the Board shall approve this item 

 

 Other: Board Action Required per Superintendent’ Employment Agreement 

 

10. POLICY IMPLICATION 

 

Under Policy Nos. 1630, Evaluation of the Superintendent, and 1010, Board Oversight of 

Management, the Board is responsible for setting the Superintendent’s salary and determining 

the length of his Employment Agreement.  In addition, the Superintendent’s Employment 

Agreement requires the Board to vote on whether to raise his salary no later than the first 

legislative session in December. 

 

11. BOARD COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION 

 

This motion was not discussed by a committee.    

 

12. TIMELINE FOR IMPLEMENTATION 

 

If this motion is approved, the attached amendment to the Superintendent’s Employment 

Agreement reflecting the increased base salary will be signed and the salary increase will be 

implemented with an effective date of July 1, 2017 in accordance with the Superintendent’s 

Employment Agreement. 

 

13. ATTACHMENTS 

 

 Superintendent’s Employment Agreement Amendment No. 4 (for approval) 

 Superintendent Nyland’s November 18, 2015 Employment Agreement and Amendments 

1 -3 (for reference) 

 



SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

SUPERINTENDENT’S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT No. 4 

THIS Amendment No. 4 (“Amendment”) is entered into by and between the Board of 

Directors (“Board”) of Seattle School District No. 1 (“District”) and Dr. Larry Nyland 

(“Superintendent”), amending the Superintendent’s Employment Agreement that commenced 

on February 1, 2015 (“The Agreement”) employing Dr. Larry Nyland as Superintendent for the 

District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 

contained, the Board and the Superintendent (collective referred to as the “Parties”) agree as 

follows: 

A. Paragraph III.A of the Agreement shall be modified to read as follows: “Commencing 

July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2018, the Superintendent shall receive an annual salary of 

$301,883.”   

 

B. All other terms of the Agreement not expressly modified by this Amendment shall 

remain in full force and effect.   

 

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties agree to modify the Agreement based on the terms 
contained in this Amendment. 

 

LARRY NYLAND     SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

 

_____________________________________ ________________________________ 
Larry Nyland, Superintendent    Sue Peters, President, Board of Directors 
Date: _______________    Date: _______________ 
 
 

       Attest: ___________________________ 
        Noel Treat 
        General Counsel 
        Date: ______________   
 

 



SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

SUPERINTENDm:TT'S EMPLOYMENT AGREElVIENT 

Thls Superintendent's Employment Agreement ("Agreement,.) is entered into by and 
between the Board of Directors ("Board11

) of Seattle School District No. 1 ("District") and Larry 
Nyland ("Superintendent"). In accordance with the Board's action of January 7, 2015, the 
District hereby employs the Superintendent as the Superintendent of Schools for the District. 
This Agreement replaces the Interim Superintendent's Employment Agreement, effective July 
22, 2014. The Agreement shall be effective February l, 2015. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 
contained, the Board and Superintendent (collectively referred to as the "Parties") agree as 
follows: 

I. TERM 

A. 	 This Agreement shall be effective upon execution of both Parties and shall expire on June 
30, 2017, unless extended by mutual written agreement. 

II. POWERS AND DUTIES 

A. 	 In accordance with state law, including RCW 28A.400.010 and RCW 28A.400.030 and 
the rules, policies and procedures as established by the Board. including School Board 
Policy 1640, the Superintendent shall serve on a full time basis and have charge of the 
administr~tion of the schools; sha.llr be the chief executive officer and chief administrative 
officer of the District and official secretary for the Board; shall direct and assign teachers, 
principals, and other employees of the schools under the Superintendent's supervision; 
shall organize, reorganize. and arrange the administrative and supervisory staff, including 
instruction and business affairs, as best serves the District; shall select, place, and transfer 
personnel; shall implement and from time to time suggest and recommend the adoption 
or amendment of policy or procedure deemed necessary for the well ordering of the 
District; and, in general, the Superintendent shall perform all duties incident to the Office 
of the Superintendent and carry out such other duties and directives as may be prescribed 
by the Board from time to time; all subject to the approval of the Board to the exteut 
required by law. 

B. 	 The Superintendent shall devote his or her entire work time, attention, and energy to the 
business of the District and related professional activities. Nothing herein shall prohibit 
the Superintendent from using earned vacation days pursuant to this Agreement to 
undertake consulting work, speaking engagements, writing, lecturing, or other 
professional duties and obligations, provided each undertaking does not interfere with, or 
create a conflict with his performance of his duties under this Agreement or violate Board 
Policy No. 5251, "Ethics". 

- I ­



ID. EIVIPLOYMENT PROVISIONS 

A. 	Commencing February l, 2015 through August 31, 2015, the Superintendent shall 
receive an annual salary of $276,075. For each ensuing year of employment and no later 
than the first legislative meeting of the School Board in December, the Board following 
discussions with the Superintendent shall determine whether or not to increase this annual 
salary, taking into account the compensation paid to the superintendents of similar urban 
school districts. Because the new rate of pay reflects in significant part performance over 
the previous school year, the new rate of pay shall be effective the previous September 1. 
Under no circumstance shall the annual rate be decr~ased from that of the previous year. 

B. 	 The Superintendent shall receive the medical, dental and vision insurancebenefits as 
provided to other classified supervisory personnel. The Superintendent shall be allowed 
such sick leave and other leaves and fringe benefits as are provided to other classified 
supervisory personnel. 

C. 	The Superintendent shall receive 30 days of vacation annually, exclusive of legal 
holidays. If the Superintendent's responsibilities materially limit the Superintendent's 
annual utilization of vacation, the Superintendent may choose for up to 30 days to be 
carried over to an ensuing year as measured on July 1 of each year for a total maximum 
of 60 days for any year, or may elect to receive compensation for all such unused 
vacation based on 218 work days per year. Unused vacation will be compensated upon 
temtlnation of employment as Superintendent based on 218 work days per year. 

D. 	 The Superintendent will be entitled to the use of a District provided cell phone and laptop 
computer with Internet connection, all for official business in accordance with law and 
District policy. 

E. 	 In lieu of expense reimbursement for in-District travel on District business, the 
Superintendent shall receive $700 per month for operation of a personal automobile for 
work-related travel within the school system and community. (Pursuant to RCW 
42.24.090, it is the determination of the Board that this means of reimbursement is less 
costly than providing an automobile to the Superintendent.) Any use of a personal 
vehicle for travel on District business outside of the District shall be reimbursed in 
accordance with District policy and regulations for reimbursement. 

The District will pay the Superintendent's dues in educational professional associations 
and for the expenses of attending the meetings and conferences of those professional 
associations. Any other membership to other organizations shall be subject to the 
approval of the Board's Executive Committee. The time spent by the Superintendent in 
attending local, state and national professional organization will be part of the 
Superintendent's normal business and shall not be considered personal or vacation time. 
The District also expects the Superintendent to participate in civic and community 
organizations and thus the District shall pay for the annual dues for the Superintendent to 
be a member of civic or community organizations, subject to approval of the Board's 
Executive Committee. 

-2 




G. 	 On or before June 30th of each year of this Employment Agreement beginning with the 
2014-15 school year, the District shall make a contribution to the Superintendent's 403(b) 
Tax Sheltered Annuity ("TSA") Plan of his or her choosing in the amount of $24,000. 
The contribution made for June 30, 2015 shall be 5/12ths of this amount, This 
contribution shall be reported to the Washington State Retirement System as salary 
compensation as may be permitted by the regulations of that agency. 

H. 	 The Superintendent agrees that during and after the Agreement ends that he will 
participate in any administrative, judicial, or other hearing to defend any decisions made 
by the Superintendent or the District. The Parties agree that the Superintendent will be 
paid for such participation at the hourly rate for his salary, with a four hour minimum, 
plus reasonable travel expenses if necessary. 

IV. TERMINATION; SEVERANCE PAY 

A. 	 This Agreement may be terminated by: 

I. 	 Mutual agreement; 

2. 	 Retirement, provided the Superintendent gives the Board at least six months' 
notice of the proposed retirement; 

3. 	 Resignation, provided the Superintendent gives the Board at least six months' 
notice of the proposed resignation; 

4. 	 A permanent disability that makes the Superintendent unable to perform the 
duties of superintendent, as described in Article IV.C. below. For the purpose of 
this Agreement "permanent disability" means a medically determinable physical 
or mental impairment of the Superintendent, which (1) results from the 
Superintendent's sickness or injury; (2) requires the regular care of a medical 
doctor, for which the Board may require a doctor's report as proof; and (3) for a 
period of four (4) consecutive months prevents the Superintendent from 
performing the substantial and material duties of superintendent. The existence of 
a permanent disability shall be based on a medical opinion from a physician 
acceptable to both the Superintendent and the Board. In the event the Parties are 
not able to agree on the choice of a physician, each shall select a physician who, 
in turn, shall select a third physician to render such medical opinion. The District 
shall pay all costs relating to the determination of whether the Superintendent has 
incurred a permanent disability. This provision shall not preclude the District and 
Superintendent from engaging in the interactive process to determine whether a 
reasonable accommodation could be provided to permit the Superintendent to 
perform the essential functions of the position. 

5. 	 The Board may terminate without cause the Superintendent's employment with 
the District at any time prior to the expiration of this Agreement. If the Board 
exercises this option to terminate, the District shall pay the Superintendent, as 
severance pay, twelve months compensation. This severance pay shall be paid in 
twelve separate monthly installments The Superintendent shall be entitled to 

- 3 ­



COBRA benefits, and the District shall pay the costs of such benefits for a period 
of 12 months. 

6. 	 The Board may terminate the Superintendent's employment ifit determines, in its 
sole discretion, that probable cause exists. Probable cause includes, but is not 
limited to violation of the conduct, behaviors, or actions listed in the District's 
Policy on Unprofessional Conduct of Staff (Policy No. 5006) and Staff 
Disciplinary Action and Discharge (Policy No. 5281). 

The Board shall not terminate this Agreement µnder this Paragraph 6 until a 
written statement of the cause for termination, including the underlying facts 
giving rise thereto, has first been delivered to the Superintendent. The 
Superintendent shall then be entitled to a conference with the Board, at which 
time the Superintendent shall be given a reasonable opportunity to address the 
written statement of grounds for termination, including the underlying facts. The 
Superintendent shall have the right, at his own expense, to have a. representative 
of his choice at the conference with the Board. 

The Superintendent may appeal any final decision by the Board to terminate his 
contract based on probable cause under the terms and conditions contained in 
RCW 28A.405 .300. If the Superintendent does not appeal the termination 
decision, or if the decision is upheld by the hearing officer, all the Board's 
compensation obligations contained in this Agreement shall terminate except that 
the Superintendent shall be entitled to lump sum compensation for accrued 
vacation earned under the terms of this Agreement, subject to the limitation on 
vacation accrual set.forth in paragraph C of Arti~le m of this Agreement. Any 
other allowances provided in this Agreement above shall also cease. 

If the Superintendent appeals the decision to terminate his contract under RCW 
28A.405.300, he shall continue to be paid until the hearing officer renders a 
decision. 

7. 	 Death. 

B. 	 Additional Circumstances Warranting Severance Pay: If a termination under paragraph 
A.6 above is determined to lack sufficient cause or if there be a finding that the 
Superintendent is not disabled as provided in paragraph A.4 of this Article, the District 
shall pay the Superintendent severance pay as set forth in this paragraph, and shall 
reimburse him or her for any reasonable attorney's fees and legal costs the 
Superintendent expended to challenge such actions. Severance under these 
circumstances shall be equal to twelve (12) months salary, to be paid in equal monthly 
installments. The Superintendent shall be entitled to COBRA benefits. The District will 
pay the costs of the benefits for the duration of the period of severance pay. 

C. 	 By written notice to the Superintendent, the Board may terminate this Agreement at any 
time after the Superintendent has been absent from performing the duties under this 
Agreement for whatever cause for a continuous period of four months. All obligations of 

~4­



the Board shall cease upon such termination. except for the Superintendent's right to 
remain in inactive employment status and utilize available accrued leave. The Board 
reserves the right to require the Superintendent to submit to a medical examination, either 
physical or mental, when the Board reasonably questions the Superintendent's medical 
fitness for duty. In such case the procedures in Article IV, paragraph A.4 shall be 
followed. 

V. EVALUATION 

A. 	 The Board shall evaluate the Superintendent's performance annually in November of 
each year, based on annual goals discussed and agreed upon by the Board and 
Superintendent by January of that year. Any of the timelines and deadlines pertaining to 
the evaluation of the Superintendent's performance may be adjusted at the request of 
either party by mutual written agreement of the Board and the Superintendent. 

VI. INDEMNIFICATION 

A. 	 As provided in School Board Policy 6530 (Insurance) the District shall defend and 
indemnify the Superintendent against claims or actions against him arising out of an act 
or omission occurring within the scope of his employment. 

VII. MISCELLANEOUS 

A. 	 If any provision of this Agreement should be found contrary to law, the remainder of the 
Agreement shall continue in effect. 

B. 	 This Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement between the Parties 
and contains all the agreements between them with respect to the subject matter hereof. 
It also supersedes any and all other agreements or contracts, either oral or written, 
between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. There are no additional 
verbal or written agreements that add to, subtract from or modify the terms thereof. This 
Agreement may be modified only by written agreement signed by the Parties. 

C. 	 If any dispute, proceeding or lawsuit related to the Superintendent's employment under 
this Agreement ("Dispute") arises, the Parties shall seek to resolve the Dispute through 
mediation. Either party may give written notice to the other party. The Parties will 
jointly appoint a mutually acceptable mediator, seeking assistance in such regard from 
JA.rvIS Seattle or another mutually agreeable mediation service if they have been unable 
to agree upon such appointment within ten working days following submission of the 
.Dispute to mediation. The Parties shall seek in good faith to commence the mediation 
not later than 60 days after the notice of mediation is delivered. 

D. 	 Any suit or action relating to this Agreement shall be brought exclusively in King 
County, Washington. In any such action, the substantially prevailing party shall be 
entitled to recover its costs, including reasonable attorney fees, from the other party. 



E. 	 Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be deemed sufficient if it is in 
writing and sent by mail to the residence of the Superintendent or to the President of the 
Board at District offices or hand delivered to the Superintendent or President, as 
applicable. 

F. 	 This Agreement may be altered, amended, or terminated on tenns arrived at by mutual 
written consent of the Parties hereto. 

SUPERINTENDENT 	 SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

Sherry Carr 
President, Board of Directors 

Date: l l'Jf1 IIv:)
l 

Attest:

.Ama&J?~r~ 

Ronald J. English 
General Counsel to the 
Board of Directors 

Date: c;> / ¥ 
I
/;,< 

-6­



SEATILE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. I 

SUPERINTENDENT'S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT No. I 

THIS Amendment No. 1 ("Amendment") is entered into by and between the Board of 
Directors ("Board") of Seattle School District No. 1 ("District"), and Dr. Larry Nyland 
("Superintendent"), amending the Superintendent's Employment Agreement that commenced on 
February 1, 2015 (the "Agreement") employing Dr. Larry Nyland as Superintendent for the 
District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 
contained, the Board and Superintendent ("Parties") agree as follows: 

A. 	 Paragraph I.A of the Agreement shall be modified to read as follows: "This Agreement 
shaH be effective upon executive of both Parties and shall expire on June 30, 2018, unless 
extended by mutual written agreement.n 

B. 	 Pe.ragraph III.A of the Agreement shall be modified to read as follows: 4'Commencing 
September 1, 2015 through August 31, 2016, the Superintendent shall receive an annual 
salary of $289,878.75." AU other tenns in Paragraph III.A are unchanged. 

C. 	 All other terms of the Agreement not expressly modified by this Amendment shall 
remain in fun force and effect. 

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties agree to modify the Agreement based on the terms 
contained in this Amendment. 

LARRY NYLAND 

'· 

Attes0,,,x....\'->­
-Jo n S:rqui 

A ting1Gener~ Co.unrl / 
1 1Date: · \ \ \ ~ \ • 

\ 

http:289,878.75


SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

SUPERINTENDENT'S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT No. 2 

THIS AMENDMENT No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") is entered into by and between the 

Board of Directors ("Board") of Seattle School District No. 1 ("District"), and Dr. Larry Nyland 

("Superintendent"), amending the Superintendent's Employment Agreement that commenced 

on February 1, 2015 (the "Agreement") employing Dr. Larry Nyland as Superintendent for the 

District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein 
contained, the Board and Superintendent ("Parties") agree as follows: 

A. 	 The Agreement provides in Paragraph V.A. that the Board shall evaluate the 
Superintendent's performance annually in November of each year. The Parties agree to 
adjust this evaluation date and, beginning in 2017, to perform such annual performance 
evaluations in June of each year. 

B. 	 All other terms of the Agreement not expressly modified by this Agreement shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties agree to modify the Agreement based on the terms 
contained in this Amendment. 

N0.1 


Larry Nylan ,~~l~intendent 
Oat~)/ /0 

Betty Patu, President, Board of Directors 

Attest: ____\_.;........________
c;+) 
Noel Treat 

J"1 



SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 

SUPERINTENDENT'S EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

THIS Amendment No. 3 ("Amendment") is entered into by and between the Board of Directors 
("Board") of Seattle School District No. 1 ("District"), and Dr. Larry Nyland ("Superintendent"), amending 
the Superintendent's Employment Agreement that commenced on February l, 2015 ("The Agreement") 
employing Dr. Larry Nyland as Superintendent for the District. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, 
the Board and the Superintendent (collectively referred to as the "Parties") agree as follows: 

A. 	 Paragraph I.A of the Agreement shall be modified to read as follows: "This Agreement 
shall be effective upon execution of both Parties and shall expire on June 30, 2018. The 
parties further agree that the School Board shall have, at its sole discretion, the option to 
extend the Superintendent's contract up to six months, to December 31, 2018, by mutual 
written consent. Notice of intent to exercise the extension must be given by Apri I 30, 2018, 
60 days before the termination of the agreement. 

B. 	 The first sentence of Paragraph Ill.A of the Agreement shall be modified to read as follows: 
"Commencing September l, 2016 through June 30, 2017, the Superintendent shall receive 
an annual salary of $295,096.57." The third sentence of Paragraph III.A shall be modified 
to read as follows: "Because the new rate of pay reflects in significant part performance 
over the previous school year, the new rate of pay shall be effective the previous July 1." 
All other terms in Paragraph III.A are unchanged. 

C. 	 All other terms of the Agreement not expressly modified by this Amendment shall remain 
in full force and effect. 

BY SIGNING BELOW, the Parties agree to modify the Agreement based on the terms contained 
in this Amendment. 

LARRXi;lrYLAND 	 SEATTLE SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 1 
~/~­

x----bJ­
j-,arry Nyland, Sui}erir{e/ dent 


Date: 1/;.~ , Date:/ d..f / 1 

'~J 	 I 

Be zPr;Znt, Board of Directors 

http:295,096.57

	10-26-17 Supt Employment Contract BAR Final
	Superintendent's Employment Agreement.Amendment No.4
	Superintendent Employment Agreement and Amendments 1-3
	Superintendent Employment Agreement
	Amendment 1
	Amendment 2
	Amendment 3





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Superintendent Employment Agreement and Amendments 1-3.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Nate Van Duzer, Director, Policy and Board Relations



		Organization: 

		







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 28



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Amendment 1.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Nate Van Duzer, Director, Policy and Board Relations



		Organization: 

		







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 28



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Amendment 2.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Nate Van Duzer, Director, Policy and Board Relations



		Organization: 

		







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 28



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top




Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		Amendment 3.pdf









		Report created by: 

		Nate Van Duzer, Director, Policy and Board Relations



		Organization: 

		







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 2



		Passed: 28



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



